
e^fuq offiteFl fufrs
sqq-ffi vs)o.os.2oz4

AND TOURISM CORPORATION LTD.
a Enterprise-Mini Ratna)

"clN-L748990L1999Go1101707", E-mail : info@irctc.com, website: www.irctc.com

202 4 I IRCT C IP &T / CLUS TETVFEB/NFII/CL T IB.-6 16.0s.2024

M/s Brandavan Food Products.
D-187 Okhla Phase 1,
New Delhi-20
brandavanfoodproducts@gmail.com
Contact No.9971101248

LETTER OF'AWARD (LOA)

Sub: Acceptancc of the Offer for Award of License for Commissioning and Operation
of Ilase Kitchens at locations pre-notified in the tender document along with provision
of On-board Catering Services in all trains of cluster no. NFR/CLTIB-G for a period of
05 years, further extendable upto 02 years.

Rcf: Open E-tender no. 2024 ilRCTC/P&T/CLUSTER/FEB/NFR/C LT tB-6 opened on
18.03.2024.

(1) Your offer submitted against tender under reference above for cluster no.
NFIVCLT/B-6 has been accepted at the following quoted rates subject to terms and
conditions of the tender documents.

S

No

(^)

Train N
o.

(B)

Train Name

o
Train T

ype

Quotcd Ann
ual Liccnsc
fcc lor thc tr
ain iu I{s. (li
xcluding of

GSr)
(F)

Datc o[
Ilandover of

tra in
(G)

Tenure ofcontract for thc
train
(H)

Total Licensee fee
for tenure of cont
ract ofthe train

(Excluding of GS
r)

(L):- K*F

I]rorn To

I

15630.
29

SHTT.TBM
Nagaon Exp.

WCB 15000000 26.4.2025 26.4.2026 74.7.2029 4828767L.23

2

t2 5 52-
51

KYQ-SMVB
AC EXP

WCB 15000000 L5.7.2024 I5.7.2024 L4.7.2029 75000000

J

t25LO-
09

GHY-SMVB

SF EXP.
WCB 30000000 26.4.2026 25.4.2026 !4.7.2029 96575342.47

A.nnual Liccnsc fee in Rs. (Exclud
ng of GST) 50000000

Total Licensee fce for thc entirc cl
ustcr for entire duration of Contra

ct (M)
(In Figures)

219863013.7

(2)'l'hc datc of handover of indiviclual trains inclicated in column G above, arc
irldicativc, according to whicll tcnurc ol'contract of 1hc trains have been oalculatcd

q-frqd Tq frffite 6rqlc[q: ttsi ild, €ES{ ils-s, fl-rla, initrrr*rT crrf, T$ ftd-trooor, (rrrn , 0i1-2331i263-el, fro : 0i1-2s3ir2se
Regd' & Gorp' office: 11th Floor, statesman House, B-148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi - 11000.t, Tet.011-23311263-64, Fax:011-23311259



202 4 I IRCT C tP &T I CLUS TE,IUFEI}AIFTUCL T/B -6 16.05.2024

in column II above. In case the actual date of handover of any train of the cluster is
different from that mentioned above on IRCTC/Railways account, as a result of
which the tenure of train is getting reduced, the License Fee for that train will
decrease on Pro-rata basis. In other cases leading to reduced tenure ofthe train, the
total License F-ee for the entire cluster (M) will remain unchanged. If the tenure of
any train is getting increased, the Licensee will be required to pay the additional
License Fee for that train on pro-rata basis for the increaied period-. 

-

(3) Details of Total License fee & Security Deposit for this project as per the Terms and
Condition mentioned in'I-ender Document is as uncler :-

Total Liccnscc fec for the cntire cluster for cntirc duration of contract (A)
Rs. 21,98,63,0141-

GST@18% (B) : Its. 3,95,75,3421-
Total (C) (A + B) : Rs. 25,94,39,3561-
Security deposit (D) (10 % of (A) : Rs 2,19,96,301/-
llDS @2o (for post paid train only) : Rs 43,97,2601-

Licensee is required to deposit the following Licensee fee, Security deposit and RDS
amount in II{CTC within 15 days from the issue of this I_OA:-

License fee for One year (E)
(is'r'@18% (t ) :
'l'otal (c) :
Sccurity deposit (D) :
RDS @ 2%o (for post paid train only) :

1,50,00,000/-
27,00,0001-
1,77,00,000/- (To be paid at IRCTC/EZ)
2,19,86,301/- (10 Vo of A to be paid at IRCTC/CO)
43,97,2601- (to be paid at IRCTC/EZ)

Rs.
I{s.
Rs.
Rs

'Rs.

'l'he Licensee fee will be paid in 30 days advance lor the trains to be handed over from
26.04.2026 onwards mentioned above.

Ilanl< account details of IRCTC/CO is as under:-

Account Name Indian I{ailway Catcring &'l'oLrrism Corporation [,tcl.

Account Number 00070s002 1 69
Account'['ypc Current
Bank Name ICICI Bank
IJranoh Connaught l'}lacc Delhi

IFSC Codc rctc0000007
** Chequcs will not bc acoeplcd

Ilanl< aocount dctails oi ll{C'l'C/l)/, is as under:-

Account Name Catering & Tourism Corporation I-td.
Account
Number

012102000012193

IDBI Ltd.

**Cheques !7i11not be ted



202 4 I TRCT C N &T I CLUS TER/T'EB/NFTUCL T IB _6 16.05.2024

Mode of payment of Security Deposit (SD) and License Fee is mentioned in clause no. 8 &
9 of Financial Terms & Conditions of license of Financial Bid. Invoice will be issued after
reoeipt of payment along with GST number and billing address provided for the same.

Mode of payment of RDS is payable through Draft/Banker's Cheque /RTGSA.JEFT/
BG/FDR .

'fhis Letter of Award (LOA) consists of 02 parts:

Part (A) :

i.

l'art (Ii) :

i.

ll

Commissioning of Ilasc Kitchens at all prc-notificd locations of thc clustcr.

Acccptanoc ol'l,ctter of Award (LOA) is 1o be subrnittcd within l5 days liopr
thc datc ol'issuc of t-OA during which oomplction of all commcrcial lormalities
i.c. submission of sD as mcntioncd above (in the lorm of
llG/FDI{NBI'f/l{'l'GS), which is l0% of thc qr.roted [.ioensc l,'ce for thc entirc
Clusler lor cntirc duration, submission of Advance Annual Liccnse lrce and
signing oIagrccment lor Part A shall be cornpletcd. Liccnse lrce lbr the cntire

clustcr shall bo paid in advancc on an annual basis. IIowcvcr, thc Liccnsc lrcc
lor trains which will bc handcd ovcr in luturc i.c. altcr completion of cxisting
rltnning contract will bc rcquired to deposit annual Licensc li'cc in advanoc,30
days bclorc thc handing over of that/thosc trains of'thc olustcr, unlcss statcd
othcrwisc.

Sctup and oommissiorring of Ilase Kilchcn at designatcd localions shall bc
mandatory within 1hc stipulated tirnclincs. Scopc ol' work lor Part-A shall
inoludc idcrtlificalion/leasing/rcnting ol'land/building/space, cornplctiorr ol civil
works, lurnishing and providing and fixing of cquipmcnt as pcr dcfincd
spccifications ol'll{C'l'C, stal'f dcployrnent and procurcment systcm in placc and
issuc of oommissioning ccrtificatc joinlly by lltcl'c, I{ailway & your finn.
IRC'I'C will dcploy its staff 1'or supcrvision.

Sclr"rp and commissioning oI base Kilohcn at dcsignatcd looations (originating
and cnroutc stations) shall bc mandatory witliin 03 rnonlhs lrom acccptancc oi
Lcttcr of Award (l,On) ol contracl. In casc of cxtremc cxigcncy/unavoiclablc
oiroumstanccs, all cxlension oI timeline only Lrpto 0l rnonth lor sctting Lrp ol'
base kitchcns and ISO ccrtification can be considercd, thcreal'tcr thc conlract
shall bc clischargcd with lorlciturc of SI) and Aclvancc [,icense lrec.

commcnccmcnt of Scrviccs in thc notified trains of thc clustcr:

'l'hc scrvioes ol'nrcals in all trains ol'clustcr shall conrmcncc with irnrncciiatc
cflcct on signing olagrcemcnt for Part-[]. Agrcorncnt lor Part-ll shall bc signcd
only whcn Part-A is cxecutcd and a joint ccrtificatc is issucd lor commissioning
ol'all []asc Kitchcns. Scope of work lor Part tl shatl include dcploymcnt oI
onboard inl'rastructure and ulanpower, putting in plaoc the onboard/offboard
logistics and provision of catering services in trains as per standards and nolms
nrcntioncd in thc tcndcr document.

ill



202 4 /ITICT C /P &T I CLUS TETVFEB/NFTVCL T IB -6 16.0s.2024

(4) Failure to adhere to the above timelines shall be regarded as a breach of terms and
conditions contained in the Tender Document and render you liable for termination
of License, forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit, and debarment from participating
in the future projects of IRCTC for a period of two years.

(5) Tenure of the contract shall be 5 years extendable furtherby aperiod uptoZ years,
subject to satisfactory performance on completion of initial 5 year term.

(6) Along with Pantry Car Manager, Contractual Staffs and vendors of running and
static Units of Catering should also declare Private Cash before taking up duty.

In addition to the above, all the other terms and conditions incorporated in the tender
document will also be applicable and the contract agreement to be signed by the firm will
be replica of the same.

This issues with Irinancial vetting & approval of competent Authority.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this letter.

DA: As abovc

(Ranjit Singh Nayal)
DGM/P&T

For GGM/Proc
copy -

. GGM/MCS- for kind inforrnation and necessary action please.

. GGM/ EZ - for kind information and necessary action please.

. AGM/MCS- for kind information and necessary action please.

. AGM/Fin- for kind information and necessary action please.



2O24IIIi.CTCIP &T ICLUSTETUFEB/NFTUCLT/8.6 16.05.2024

Format for acceptance of award of liccnse
(To be given on company/firm's lcttcr head)

Group Gcnral Managcr/Proc.
Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Ltd.
Corporate Ofhce,
lltt' llzthFloor,
Statesman I Iouse Building,
Barakhamba Road,
New Delhi-l10 001

Sub: Commissioning of Base Kitchens - Award of liccnse for provision of On-board
Catcring Services in clustcr no. NF[UCLT!I)-6 for a period of 05 years further
cxtcndablc upto 02 ycars.
llcf: Your officc letter no. 2024!LRCTC1P&TICLUSTER/tr'EB/NFR/CLT!B-6 dt.
16.0s.2024.

With reference to above, I/we hereby convey mylour acceptance of the terms and conditions
ofthe license.

Security deposit as per terms and condition of tender document BE PAID AT IIfCTC ICO:-

Cluster
no.

Sccurity
dcposit

'l'otal Bank Details Demand draft/Bankers
cheque/RTcS/I{EFT No./Bank
Guarantee

Lr.qnlglq as pcr lerms and condition of tender documcnt To IIE rrAID AT I

Itl)S as per tcrms and condition of tcnder document 1'O BE

IRCTC or its authorized person or nominated agency is free to inspect the above premises as

and when required.

Signaturc:
M/s
Name of authorized
pcrson
Datc
Placc

AS II1IS o RCTCIEZ.
Cluster
no.

Liocnse Iiec GST
@r8%

l'otal Bank
Details

Domand drall/Ilankers
cheq uc/l{TG SAIIEF'I' No.

AS ttron o PAID AT IRCTC/EZ.
Cluster
no.

RDS Amount Bank Details I)ra[l/l]anker' s Chcque /lt1'GSA{IjIII'/
BG/IIDIT .

Scal of thc licenscc


